WHEN RECORDED PLEASE MAIL TO:

John W. Hansen 5300 Adams Avenue, Suite 800 Ogden, Utah 84405

DECLARATION OF
COVENANTS, CONDITIONS AND RESTRICTIONS
OF THE LEGACY NORTH SUBDIVISION,
A PLANNED RESIDENTIAL UNIT DEVELOPMENT

This Declaration is made and executed this 20th day of 1996, by J & H DEVELOPMENT COMPANY, L.C. (hereinafter referred to as "Declarant").

RECITALS

- A. Declarant is the record owner of those certain tracts of Property more particularly described in Article II of this Declaration. Declarant desires to create on said Property a planned residential unit development with private roadways and other Common Areas.
- B. Declarant desires to provide for preservation of values and amenities in said development, for maintenance of the Common Areas and of the exterior portions of the individual Lots, and for promotion of the health, safety and social welfare of each Owner of a part thereof. To this end and for the benefit of the Property and of the Owners thereof, Declarant desires to subject the Property described in Article II of this Declaration to the covenants, restrictions, easements, charges and liens hereinafter set forth.
- C. Declarant deems it desirable, for the efficient preservation of values and amenities in the development, to create an entity which possesses the power to maintain and administer the Common Areas, to provide exterior maintenance of the Lots, to collect and disburse the assessments and charges hereinafter provided for, and otherwise to administer and enforce the provisions of this Declaration. For such purpose the Declarant has, in conjunction with the recordation of this Declaration, caused to be incorporated under the laws of the State of Utah, as a nonprofit corporation, The Legacy North Owners Association.

NOW, THEREFORE, for the foregoing purposes, Declarant hereby declares that all of the Property described in Article II of this Declaration is and shall be held, occupied, improved, transferred, sold, leased and conveyed subject to the following easements, restrictions, covenants and conditions, which shall run with the Property and be binding on all parties having any right, title or interest in the property or any part thereof, their heirs,

907\13439. 07/10/96 E# 1417207 BK 1815 PG1331
DOUG CROFTS, WEBER COUNTY RECORDER
10-JUL-96 321 PN FEE 17 30 DEP NH
REC FOR: JOHN.W.HANSEN #107

successors and assigns, and shall inure to the benefit of each Owner thereof.

ARTICLE I DEFINITIONS

When used in this Declaration (including the foregoing portion hereof entitled "Recitals"), unless the context clearly indicates otherwise, the following terms shall have the meaning indicated.

- 1.01 "Declaration" shall mean and refer to this Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions of Legacy North Subdivision, a Planned Residential Unit Development, as the same may be amended from time to time.
- 1.02 "Plat" or "Plats" shall mean and refer to the subdivision plats of Legacy North subdivision, including Phases No. 1 and No. 2, prepared and certified by Gary L. Newman (a duly registered engineer or land surveyor), executed and acknowledged by the Declarant on the 1512 day of MAY, 1996, and filed for record in the office of the County Recorder of Weber County, Utah, on the 2414 day of MAY, 1996, as Entry Nos. 408569 and 1408570, as the same may be amended from time to time.
 - 1.03 "Property" shall mean and refer to both tracts of real property covered by the Plats, descriptions of which are set forth in Article II of this Declaration.
 - 1.04 "Lot" shall mean and refer to any of the fortyone (41) separately numbered parcels of land shown on the Plats,
 comprising Phases No. 1 and No. 2 of The Legacy North Subdivision.
 - 1.05 "Common Areas" shall mean and refer to all that part of the Property which is not included within the Lots, including all improvements other than public utility lines now or hereafter constructed or located thereon.
 - 1.06 "Living Unit" shall mean and refer to a structure or portion of a structure which is designed and intended for use and occupancy as a single-family residence and which is complete and ready for occupancy, together with all improvements located on the Lot concerned which are used in conjunction with such residence.
 - 1.07 "Owner" shall mean and refer to the owner of record (in the office of the County Recorder of Weber County, Utah), whether one or more persons or entities, of a fee or undivided fee interest in any Lot, including contract sellers, but not including purchasers under contract until such contract is fully performed and legal title is conveyed of record. Notwithstanding any applicable legal concept or theory relating to a mortgage, deed of trust or like instrument, the term "Owner" shall not include a mortgagee, a trustee or beneficiary under a

907\13439. 07/10/96

deed of trust or holder of a similar interest given merely as security for the performance of an obligation unless and until such party has acquired title pursuant to foreclosure or an arrangement or proceeding in lieu thereof.

- 1.08 "Member" shall mean and refer to every person or entity who holds membership in the Association.
- 1.09 "Declarant" shall mean and refer to J & H Development Company, L.C., its successors and assigns if such successors or assigns should acquire all or substantially all of the Declarant's undeveloped and partially undeveloped Lots.
- 1.10 "Association" shall mean and refer to The Legacy North Owners Association, a nonprofit corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Utah, its successors and assigns.
- 1.11 "Board of Trustees" shall mean the governing board of the Association appointed or elected in accordance with this Declaration and the Articles of Incorporation and Bylaws of the Association.
- 1.12 "Manager" shall mean and refer to the person, firm or company, if any, designated from time to time by the Association to manage, in whole or part, the affairs of the Association and the Property.
- 1.13 "Mortgage" shall mean any first mortgage or first deed of trust by which a Lot or any part thereof is encumbered.
- 1.14 "Mortgagee" shall mean (i) any person named as the mortgagee or beneficiary under any Mortgage by which the interest of any Owner is encumbered, or (ii) any successor to the interest of such person under such Mortgage.

ARTICLE II PROPERTY DESCRIPTION

The Property which is and shall be held, occupied, sold, leased, transferred and conveyed subject to the provisions of this Declaration consists of the following-described tracts of real property situated in North Ogden City, Weber County, State of Utah:

Parcel No. 1 18-075-0001 TO 0020

A part of Lot 4, Plat "B", North Ogden City Survey, Weber County, Utah; being part of the Northwest 1/4 of Section 33, T7N, R1W, SLB & M., U. S. Survey. Beginning at the Northeast corner of Lot 4, Plat "B", North Ogden City Survey, Weber County, Utah; running thence S. 00'15'00" W. 371.49 ft. along the East line of

907\13439. 07/10/96

said Lot 4; thence N. 89°45'00" W. 177.26 ft.; thence S. 00°03'53" W. 46.93 feet; thence N. 89°45'00" W. 123.00 ft.; thence N. 0°03'53" E. 33.42 ft.; thence N. 89°56'07" W. 84.80 ft.; thence N. 00°03'53" E. 385.27 ft. to the South Right-of-Way line of 2550 North Street; thence S. 89°45'00" E. 386.26 ft. to the point of beginning.

Parcel No. 2

18-016-0001 TO 0023

A part of Lot 4, Plat "B", North Ogden City Survey, Weber County, Utah; being part of the Northwest 1/4 of Section 33, T7N, R1W, SLB & M., U.S. Survey Beginning at the Southeast Corner of Lot 9, Legacy North Phase No. 1, North Ogden City, Weber County, Utah; said point being 371.49 ft. S. 00'15'00" W. along the East line of Lot 4, Plat "B", North Ogden City Survey, Weber County, Utah from the Northeast corner of said Lot 4; running thence S. 00'15'00" W. 538.93 ft.; thence No. 89'45'00" W. 175.52 ft.; thence N. 00'03'53" E. 61.00 ft.; thence N. 89'45'00" W. 123.00 ft.; thence N. 00'03'53" E. 30.42 ft.; thence N. 89'56'07" W. 84.80 ft.; thence N. 00'03'53" E. 434.00 ft. to the Southwest corner of Lot 19, of said Legacy North Phase No. 1; thence five (5) courses along the Southerly Boundary of said Legacy North Phase No. 1 as follows: S. 89'56'07" E. 84.80 ft.; S. 00'03'53" W. 33.42 ft.; S. 89'45'00" E. 123.00 ft.; N. 00'03'53" E. 46.93 ft. and S. 89'45'00" E. 177.26 ft. to the point of beginning.

ARTICLE III ASSOCIATION MEMBERSHIP AND VOTING

3.01 <u>Membership</u>. Every Owner shall be a member of the Association. Membership in the Association shall be mandatory, shall be appurtenant to the Lot in which the Owner has the necessary interest, and shall not be separated from the Lot to which it is appurtenant. Any devise, encumbrance, conveyance or other disposition of a Lot shall be construed to be a devise, encumbrance, conveyance, or other disposition, respectively, of the Owner's membership in the Association and the rights appurtenant thereto. Membership shall begin automatically and immediately upon becoming an Owner, and shall terminate immediately upon automatically upon ceasing to be an Owner. No person or entity other than an owner may be a member of the Association, and membership in the Association may not be transferred except in connection with the transfer of a Lot.

907\13439. 07/10/96

-4-

- 3.02 <u>Voting Rights</u>. The Association shall have the following-described two classes of voting membership:
- Class A. Class A Members shall be all Owners, but excluding the Declarant until the Class B membership ceases. Class A Members shall be entitled to one vote for each Lot in which the interest required for membership in the Association is held. In no event, however, shall more than one Class A vote exist or be cast with respect to any Lot.
- Class B. The Class B Member shall be the Declarant. The Class B Member shall be entitled to two (2) votes for each Lot in which it holds the interest required for membership in the Association. The Class B Membership shall automatically cease and be converted to a Class A Membership on the first to occur of the following events:
 - (a) When the total number of votes held by all Class A Members exceeds the total number of votes held by the Class B Member.
 - (b) The expiration of three (3) years after the date on which this Declaration is filed for record in the office of the County Recorder of Weber County, Utah.
- there is more than one Owner of a particular Lot, the vote relating to such Lot shall be exercised as the Owners thereof may determine among themselves. A vote cast at any Association meeting by any of such Owners, whether in person or by proxy, shall conclusively be presumed to be the vote attributable to the Lot concerned unless an objection is immediately made by another Owner of the same Lot. In the event such an objection is made, the vote involved shall not be counted for any purpose whatsoever other than to determine whether a quorum exists.
- 3.04 Appointment of Board of Trustees by Declarant. Until the date three (3) years after this Declaration is filed for record in the Official Records of the County Recorder of Weber County, Utah, the Declarant shall have the right and option to appoint, remove and replace all of the members of the Board of Trustees of the Association. In the event the Declarant fails to exercise this option or in the event the declarant by written notice to the Association voluntarily turns over to the Members the responsibility for electing the Board of Trustees before the termination of said three-year period, the Board of Trustees shall be elected by the Members of the Association in accordance with the Declaration, the Articles of Incorporation and Bylaws of the Association.

907\13439. 07/10/96

- 3.05 Consent in Lieu of Vote. In any case in which this Declaration requires for authorization or approval of a transaction the assent or affirmative vote of a stated percentage of the votes present or represented at a meeting, such requirement may be fully satisfied by obtaining, with or without a meeting, consents in writing to such transaction from Members entitled to cast at least the stated percentage of all membership votes outstanding in connection with the Class of membership concerned. The following additional provisions shall govern any application of this Section 3.05:
 - (a) All necessary consents must be obtained prior to the expiration of ninety (90) days after the first consent is given by any Member.
 - (b) The total number of votes required for authorization or approval under this Section shall be determined as of the date on which the last consent is signed.
 - (c) Except as provided in the following sentence, any change in ownership of a Lot which occurs after consent has been obtained from the Owner thereof shall not be considered or taken into account for any purpose. A change in ownership which would otherwise result in an increase in the total number of Class A votes outstanding shall, however, be effective in that regard and shall entitle the new Owner to give or withhold his consent.
 - (d) Unless the consent of all Members whose memberships are appurtenant to the same Lot are secured, the consent of none of such Members shall be effective.
- 3.06 <u>Amplification</u>. The provisions of this Article III may be amplified by the Articles of Incorporation and Bylaws of the Association; provided, however, that no such amplification shall substantially alter or amend any of the rights or obligations of the Owners as set forth in this Declaration.

ARTICLE IV OWNERS RIGHTS IN COMMON AREAS

Owners' Easements of Use and Enjoyment. Every Owner shall have a nonexclusive right and easement of use and enjoyment in and to the Common Areas, including, without limitation, a nonexclusive right and easement to use and enjoy the Private Roadways and Walkways shown on the Plat and included within the Common Areas for access, ingress and egress to and from the Lots. Such right and easement shall be appurtenant to and shall pass with title to each Lot and in no event shall be separated

907\13439. 07/10/96....... therefrom. Such right and easement shall be subject to the following:

- (a) The right of the Association to adopt, rescind, amend and enforce rules and regulations governing the use of the Common Areas, and the personal conduct of members and their guests thereon as hereinafter provided.
- transfer all or any part of the Common Areas to any public agency, authority or utility for such purposes and subject to such conditions as may be agreed to by the Association. Except as otherwise provided in Article V below with respect to easements for public utilities, no such dedication or transfer shall be effective unless an instrument signed by Members holding at least two-thirds (2/3) of the votes of each class of membership agreeing to such dedication or transfer has been recorded in the official records of the County Recorder of Weber County, Utah. No such dedication or transfer which would have the effect of depriving any Owner of his right to use the Private Roadways shown on the Plat for ingress and egress to and from his Lot shall be effective without the written consent of each Owner so affected.
- (c) The right of North Ogden City and any other governmental or quasi-governmental authority having jurisdiction over the Property to access and rights of ingress and egress over and across any private roadway, parking area, walkway or open space contained within the Common Areas for purposes of providing police and fire protection, providing trash collection and removal services, transporting school children, and providing any other municipal or governmental service.
- (d) The rights and easements set forth below in Article V of this Declaration.
- 4.02 <u>Delegation of Use</u>. Any Owner may delegate, in accordance with this Declaration, his right and easement of use and enjoyment of the Common Areas to the members of his family, his guests, his tenants or contract purchasers who reside on the property, subject to the restrictions set forth in this Declaration and to such rules and regulations as may from time to time be adopted by the Association.
- 4.03 Transfer of Title. Declarant agrees that it shall, at or prior to the time that the Class B Membership is converted to Class A Membership, convey to the Association title to the Common Areas free and clear of all mortgages, deeds of trust and similar liens or financial encumbrances (other than the lien of current general taxes and the lien of any assessments, charges or taxes imposed by governmental or quasi-governmental authorities), subject to easements, rights of way, covenants, conditions and



restrictions of record, visible on the land or enforceable in law or equity.

ARTICLE V OTHER EASEMENTS

- Development. There is hereby reserved to Declarant, and the Declarant shall have such easements and rights of ingress and egress over, across, through and under the Property and any improvements now or hereafter constructed thereon as may be reasonably necessary, desirable or convenient to construct a Living Unit on each and every Lot and to improve the Common Areas with such structures and facilities (including but not limited to private roadways and walkways) designed for the use and enjoyment of all members as the Declarant may reasonably deem to be appropriate. Said reserved right and easement shall be transferable and shall include, without limitation, a right and easement to enter the Common Areas during the period of construction and sale of the Property, and to maintain such facilities and perform such operations as in the sole discretion of Declarant may be reasonably necessary, desirable or convenient to the construction and sale of Living Units, including a business office, sales office, storage area, construction yards, signs and model units. The rights and easements reserved to Declarant in this Section 5.01 shall terminate on the date seven (7) years after this Declaration is filed for record in the office of the County Recorder of Weber County, Utah.
- the rights and easements reserved in Section 5.01 above, the Property or any improvement thereon is traversed or partially occupied by a permanent utility line or similar or related improvement (including, but not limited to lines, pipes, wires, conduit and other equipment for culinary or secondary water, sewer, storm water, gas, telephone, electricity, television cable or multiple mailboxes) a perpetual easement for such utility or improvement and for the maintenance, repair and replacement thereof shall exist. In addition, there is hereby reserved to Declarant, and until the date seven (7) years after this Declaration is filed for record in the office of the County Recorder of Weber County, the Declarant shall have the right and power to grant specific easements and rights of way, both temporary and permanent, over, under or across any part of the Common Areas, to such utility companies and public authorities and on such terms and conditions as the Declarant may in its sole discretion deem to be reasonably necessary or appropriate to provide for construction, maintenance and operation of the Common Areas, the Lots, the Living Units or any of them. From and after the date upon which the Common Areas are conveyed by the Declarant to the Association, the Association shall have the right and power, without consent or approval of the Members, to grant such rights of way and easements for public utilities over any part of the Common Areas as the Board of

907\13439. 07/10/96

Trustees may deem to be consistent with the intended uses of the Common Areas.

- hereby granted to the Association, its officers, agent and employees (including employees of the Manager, if any) a right and easement to have access to all of the Common Areas and to have access to the Lots and Living Units from time to time during such reasonable hours as may be necessary or appropriate to perform the Association's obligations of maintenance and repair, to maintain any utilities for which an easement has been granted, to prevent damage to the Common Areas or any other Living Unit or to perform any other function which the Association is obligated or permitted to perform under this Declaration, the Articles of Incorporation, Bylaws or rules and regulations of the Association. Any such entry of a Living Unit shall be made only pursuant to an advance appointment or agreement with the Owner if the Owner is reasonably cooperative in making such an appointment or arrangement, or pursuant to not less than twenty-four (24) hours advance written notice if such an appointment or arrangement cannot reasonably be made, and shall be made with as little inconvenience to the Owners as reasonably practicable. Any damage caused thereby shall be repaired by the Association and at the expense of the Association.
- 5.04 <u>Easements for Encroachments</u>. Each Lot, and the property included in the Common Area, shall be subject to an easement for encroachments created by construction, settling and overhangs for all buildings constructed by Declarant. A valid easement for said encroachments and for the maintenance of same, so long as such encroachments stand, shall and does exist.

ARTICLE VI OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE

- Association. Subject to the rights and duties of the Declarant and of the Owners as set forth in this Declaration, the Association shall provide and be responsible for the management, control, operation, care, maintenance, repair, replacement and upkeep of the Common Areas, including snow removal, and shall keep the same in good, clean, attractive, safe and sanitary condition, unless, until and except to the extent that such responsibility is transferred to and accepted by North Ogden City, or other public agency, authority or utility, and such transfer is agreed to by Members holding at least two-thirds (2/3) of the votes of each class of membership of the Association.
- 6.02 Exterior Maintenance of Lots by Association. In addition to maintenance of the Common Areas, the Association shall also provide and be responsible for snow removal from all private roadways, walkways and driveways and the exterior maintenance and upkeep of each of the Lots subject to assessment hereunder as follows: Water, mow, cut, prune and replace as needed all lawns, trees, shrubbery, flowers and other landscaping features

located on any portion of a Lot which lies between the boundaries of the Lot and the extremities of the Living Unit located thereon. (For purposes of this Section 6.02, any courtyard or patio area which is surrounded by a fence or otherwise enclosed shall be deemed to be inside the extremities of the Living Unit, and the Association shall not have any responsibility for maintenance of landscaping features located within any such enclosed patio or courtyard area.) In the event that the need for maintenance or repair is caused through the willful or negligent act of the Owner, his family, guests or invitees, the Owner shall be obligated to immediately reimburse the Association for the cost thereof. The Owner's obligation to reimburse the Association for the cost of such maintenance or repairs shall be secured by a lien against the Owner's Lot in the same manner as provided in Section 9.08 below with respect to Annual and Special Assessments.

- of Lots. Each Owner shall keep the lots owned by him, and all improvements therein or thereon, in good order and repair and free of debris, all in a manner consistent with good property management, and so as not to detract from the appearance of the Property or to affect adversely the value or use of any other Lot or Living Unit. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, in the event of damage or destruction of any of the improvements on any Lot by fire or other casualty, it shall be the obligation of the Owner or Owners of such Lot to promptly repair or rebuild the damaged or destroyed portions of the exterior of the Living Unit and improvements on the Lot (including, but not limited to, fences and sprinkling systems) in a good and workmanlike manner and substantially in accordance with the original plans and specifications for said property subject only to such changes and modifications as may be approved by the Architectural Control Committee pursuant to Article X below. In the event the Owner of any Lot shall fail to maintain the premises and the improvements situated thereon as provided herein, the Association may give written notice to such Owner in accordance with Section 14.03 below specifying the deficiencies in maintenance required of such Owner hereunder. In the event that such Owner fails to commence appropriate action to correct such deficiencies within thirty (30) days after such notice and to diligently pursue the same to completion, the Association, after approval of a majority vote of the Board of Trustees, shall have the right to enter upon the Lot to repair, maintain and restore the Lot and the improvements the Association for the costs thereof. The Owner's obligation to reimburse the Association shall be secured by a lien against the Owners's Lot in the same manner as provided in Section 9.08 below with respect to Annual and Special Assessments.
- 6.04 Trash Collection and Other Public Services. During any period of time when the Property or the Lots shall be ineligible, by reason of the private nature of the roadways included in the Common Areas or for any other reason, to receive

trash collection, street lighting, or other municipal or public services from North Ogden City or such other governmental authority as may then be responsible for providing such public services in the area of the Property, the Association shall provide such trash collection, street lighting and other public services upon the Property and to the Lots and the Owners thereof as the Board of Trustees of the Association may deem to be necessary or appropriate.

- 6.05 Rules and Regulations. The Association shall have the power and the authority to promulgate, rescind, amend and enforce reasonable rules and regulations governing the use of the Common Areas; provided, however, that such rules and regulations shall be consistent with the rights and obligations established by this Declaration. The Association shall furnish to each Owner copies of all such rules and regulations promulgated by the Association, and copies of all amendments thereto and rescissions thereof.
- 6.06 <u>Manager</u>. The Association may by written contract delegate in whole or in part to a professional Manager such of the Association's duties, responsibilities, functions, and powers hereunder as are properly delegable.
- 6.07 <u>Implied Rights</u>. The Association may exercise any right or privilege given to it expressly by this Declaration or by law, and every other right or privilege reasonably implied from the existence of any right or privilege given to it herein or reasonably necessary to effectuate any such right or privilege.

ARTICLE VII ASSOCIATION'S INSURANCE AND TAXES

- public Liability Insurance. The Association shall obtain and maintain at all times a broad form of comprehensive liability insurance coverage, in such amounts and in such forms as the Association deems advisable to provide adequate protection for the Association, its Board of Trustees, the Manager (if any), agents and employees of the Association and the Members against liability for personal injury, death, and property damage arising from or incident to the ownership, operation, management, maintenance, repair, use, and other functions related to the Common Areas or snow removal and other exterior maintenance to be performed on the Lots by the Association. Said policy or policies of insurance shall provide a cross-liability endorsement pursuant to which the rights of the named insureds among themselves are not prejudiced.
- 7.02 <u>Fire and Casualty Insurance</u>. In the event that the Common Areas shall include any buildings, structures, recreational facilities or other insurable improvements having an aggregate value in excess of One Thousand Dollars (\$1,000.00), the Association shall obtain and keep in full force and effect at all times a policy or policies of fire and casualty insurance, with

907\13439. 07/10/96

extended coverage endorsement, for the full replacement value of all insurance improvements comprising part of the Common Areas. The insured under any such policy shall be the Association.

- 7.03 <u>Workmen's Compensation Insurance</u>. The Association shall obtain and maintain workmen's compensation and employer's liability insurance and all other similar insurance with respect to employees of the Association in the amounts and in the forms now or hereafter required by law.
- 7.04 <u>Fidelity Insurance or Bond</u>. The Association may purchase, in such amounts and in such forms as it deems appropriate, fidelity insurance or a bond to cover against dishonesty of officers, agents or employees, destruction or disappearance of money or securities, and forgery.
- 7.05 Officers and Directors Liability Insurance. The Association may purchase and maintain insurance on behalf of any person who is a member of the Board of Trustees or other officer, director, agent or employee of the Association in such forms and amounts as the Association may deem necessary or appropriate in accordance with its Bylaws to protect any such person against liability asserted against him or incurred by him in any such capacity or arising out of his status as such.
- 7.06 <u>Insurance Policies</u>. All insurance policies obtained by the Association shall be provided by companies licensed to do business in the State of Utah. The Association shall make every effort to secure insurance policies that will provide for the following:
- (a) The insurer or insurers shall waive subrogation as to any claims against the Association, the Manager (if any), Owners and their families, the Declarant, and their respective agents, employees, tenants and guests.
- (b) The policy or policies cannot be canceled, invalidated, or suspended on account of the conduct of any one or more individual Owners.
- (c) Any "no other insurance" clause in the policy or policies shall exclude from consideration the policies of any individual Owners.
- (d) The policy or policies cannot be canceled, invalidated, or suspended on account of the conduct of any director, trustee, officer, or employee of the Association, without a prior written demand that the Association cure the defect.
- (e) The policy or policies shall contain only such "deductible" provisions as the Association may deem to be in accordance with good business practice.

E# 1417207 BX1815 PG1342

- 7.07 Additional Insurance. In addition to the insurance coverage required by this Declaration, the Association shall have the power and authority to obtain and maintain other similar and dissimilar insurance coverage in relation to the Common Areas and the Association's duties and responsibilities hereunder, which additional insurance coverage may be in such amounts and in such forms as the Association from time to time deems appropriate.
- 7.08 Adjustment and Contribution. Exclusive authority to adjust losses under policies hereafter purchased and maintained by the Association hereunder shall be vested in the Association. In no event shall the insurance coverage obtained and maintained by the Association hereunder be brought into contribution with insurance purchased by individual Owners or their Mortgagees.
- Association shall pay all taxes, assessments, charges, and impositions of every kind and nature which are lawfully assessed or imposed by any governmental or public authority with respect to the Common Areas for the period commencing on the date specified in Section 9.03(a) below for commencement of annual assessments. The Association shall pay such taxes and assessments without regard to whether the record owner of the Common Areas is the Declarant or the Association. Until such time as the Declarant conveys the Common Areas to the Association the cost and expense of said taxes and assessments shall be paid by the Association as part of the consideration for the use of the Common Areas by the Members.

ARTICLE VIII OWNER'S INSURANCE

Owner's Fire and Casualty Insurance. Each Owner of a Lot, except the Declarant, shall be required at his own cost and expense to obtain and at all times maintain in full force and effect a policy or policies of fire and casualty insurance, with extended coverage endorsement, insuring the Living Unit located on such Owner's Lot in an amount equal to its full insurable replacement value. Each Owner shall provide the Association with a copy of each policy of insurance or a certificate issued by the insurance company to evidence such insurance, and each such policy shall provide that it will not be canceled or terminated by the insurance company without giving the Association at least ten (10) days advance written notice of such cancellation or termination. Such policy or policies shall waive the insurance company's right of subrogation against the Association, the Owners, the Manager, if any, and the servants, agents and guests of any of them, if such insurance can be obtained in the normal practice without additional premium charge for waiver of subrogation rights. Such policy may include a standard, noncontributory mortgagee clause or endorsement in favor of any Mortgagee who holds a Mortgage covering all or any part of the Lot. Except as otherwise required by an applicable Mortgage, the proceeds of any such insurance shall be applied to the extent

907\13439. 07/10/96

necessary to repair or replace any damage or destruction by fire or other casualty in accordance with Section 6.03 above. In the event that any Owner fails to obtain and maintain the insurance required by this Section 8.02 or to provide the Association with suitable evidence of such insurance, the Association shall have the right, but without any obligation, to obtain such insurance on behalf of such Owner, and the Owner shall be obligated to immediately reimburse the Association for the cost thereof. The Owner's obligation to reimburse the Association for the cost of any such insurance shall be secured by a lien upon the Owner's Lot in the same manner provided in Section 9.08 below with respect to Annual and Special Assessments.

8.02 Owner's Liability and Other Insurance. Each Owner may obtain, at his own cost and expense, such insurance in addition to that required in Section 8.01 above as the Owner may deem appropriate to cover his Living Unit, his personal property, his personal liability or other risks; provided that no such policy shall diminish the insurance carrier's liability for coverage arising under insurance policies obtained by the Association pursuant to Article VII above.

ARTICLE IX ASSESSMENTS

- 9.01 Covenant to Pay Assessments. The Declarant, for each Lot owned by it, and for and as owner of the Property and every part thereof, hereby covenants and each Owner of any Lot by acceptance of instruments of conveyance and transfer thereof, whether or not it be so expressed in said instruments, shall be deemed to covenant and agree with each other and with the Association to pay to the Association all annual and special assessments, such assessments to be fixed, established, levied and collected from time to time as hereinafter provided. No Owner may exempt himself or his Lot from liability from payment of the assessments provided for herein or diminish the amount of such liability by waiver or non-use of his rights concerning the Common Areas or of services and amenities provided by the Association or by abandonment of his Lot.
- 9.02 <u>Purpose of Assessments</u>. The annual and special assessments levied by the Association hereunder shall be used exclusively to promote the health, safety and welfare of the residents of the Property, to operate maintain and improve the Common Areas, to provide snow removal and other exterior maintenance of the Lots as herein provided, and to perform any other functions which the Association is obligated or permitted to perform under this Declaration. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing provisions of this section 9.02, the uses made by the Association of assessments collected hereunder may include, among other things, payment of the costs of the following: Expenses of management, including fees for a Manager if any; taxes and special assessments; all insurance that the Association is required or permitted to maintain hereunder; wages and related expenses for the

services of such personnel as the Association may determine to be necessary or desirable for the proper performance of its functions hereunder whether such personnel are furnished or employed directly by the Association or by any person or entity with whom it contracts; legal and accounting services necessary or desirable in connection with the operation of the Property or the enforcement of this Declaration; water, sewer, electricity, garbage collection, street lighting, snow removal and other necessary or desirable utilities or public services for the Common Areas or for the common use and benefit of the Owners as herein provided; any deficit remaining from a previous period; creation of a reasonable contingency, reserve, surplus and/or sinking fund; all goods and services procured by the Association in performing its responsibilities for maintenance of the Common Areas and the exterior of the Lots hereunder; and any other expenses necessary or desirable to enable the Association to perform or fulfill its obligations, purposes, or functions under this Declaration or its Articles of Incorporation.

- 9.03 Annual Assessments. Annual assessments shall be determined and levied by the Association against each and every Lot as follows:
- (a) <u>Commencement of Annual Assessments</u>. Annual assessments hereunder shall commence with respect to Lots conveyed to Class A members as of the first day of the first calendar month following the date on which the deed or conveyance of Lot from Declarant to an Owner who is a Class A Member is recorded in the official records of the County Recorder of Weber County, Utah. No assessments shall commence with respect to lots owned by Declarant until they are sold and conveyed to Class A members.
- (b) <u>Maximum Annual Assessment</u>. The Association may fix the annual assessment at an amount not in excess of the maximum provided in this Subsection (b):
 - (i) The maximum amount of the first annual assessment shall be Seven Hundred Eighty Dollars (\$780.00) per Lot, less one-twelfth (1/12) of such amount for each month of the year which has expired prior to the commencement date for each Lot specified above in Section 9.03(a).
 - (ii) From and after January 1 of the year immediately following the commencement date specified above in Section 9.03(a), the maximum annual assessment which may be assessed without vote of the membership shall be an amount equal to ten percent (10%) above the annual assessment for the previous year.
 - (iii) From and after January 1 of the year immediately following the commencement date specified above in Section 9.03(a) the maximum

907\13439. 07/10/96

annual assessment may be increased to an amount which exceeds ten percent (10%) above the annual assessment for the previous year only if such increase is assented to by sixty percent (60%) of the votes of each class of membership which Members present in person or represented by proxy are entitled to cast at a meeting duly called for such purpose. Written notice setting forth the purpose of the meeting shall be sent to all Members at least ten (10) but not more than thirty (30) days prior to the meeting date.

- made on the basis of the fiscal year of the Association as the same may be established from time to time pursuant to the Articles of Incorporation and By-Laws of the Association, except the first annual assessment which shall be made on the basis of a period commencing on the commencement date specified above in Section 9.03(a) and ending on the next following December 31. As to each respective fiscal year or period, the Association shall prepare a proposed annual budget based upon advance estimates of the Association's cash requirements to provide for payment of all estimated expenses arising out of management, control, operation, care, maintenance, repair, replacement, and upkeep of the Common Areas and the exterior portions of the Lots and performance by the Association of its other obligations hereunder, including payment of any deficit remaining from a previous period and the creation of a reserve or contingency fund in such sum as the Association may deem necessary or prudent to provide an adequate reserve for maintenance, repairs and replacements that must be performed or provided on a periodic basis and for other expenses or liabilities thereafter to accrue, although not payable in that fiscal year.
- (d) Notice and Hearing. The Association shall give written notice of the proposed annual budget to each Owner and shall thereafter hold a hearing with the Owners in connection with and to consider said proposed annual budget. The said notice of the proposed annual budget shall set forth the date, time, and place for the hearing, which hearing shall be held not more than thirty (30) nor less than ten (10) days after mailing of such notice to the Owners.
- (e) Final Annual Budget. The Association shall, after due consideration of the results of the hearing on the proposed annual budget, prepare a final annual budget for the following fiscal year or period. The total amount of said final annual budget shall be divided among all of the Lots at the rates specified in Section 9.05 below. The portion of the final annual budget so allocated to each Lot shall be levied against and assessed to such Lot as the annual assessment for the fiscal year or period to which such assessment relates. Annual assessments shall be due and payable in monthly, quarterly, semiannual or annual installments, as determined from time to time by the Association.

907\13439. 07/10/96

- (f) Notice of Annual Assessment. Not less than fifteen (15) days before the beginning of each fiscal year or period, the Association shall give written notice to each Owner as to the amount of the annual assessment with respect to his Lot for the subject fiscal year or period, setting forth the total amount of such assessment and the date or dates on which the same or installments thereof are due and payable. However, failure of the Association to give timely notice of any annual assessment as provided herein shall not affect the liability of the Owner of any Lot for such assessment.
- 9.04 Special Assessments. In addition to the annual assessments provided for above, the Association may levy special assessments for the purpose of defraying, in whole or in part: (i) any expense or expenses not reasonably capable of being fully paid with funds generated by annual assessments; or (ii) the cost of any construction, reconstruction or unexpectedly required repair or replacement of an improvement or of personal property in the Common Areas or of any improvement to the exterior of the Lots which is required to be maintained by the Association. Any such special assessment must be assented to by sixty percent (60%) of the votes of each class of membership which Members present in person or represented by proxy are entitled to cast at a meeting duly called for that purpose. Written notice setting forth the purpose of the meeting shall be sent to all Members at least ten (10) but not more than thirty (30) days prior to the meeting date. Any special assessments levied hereunder shall be divided among and assessed to the Lots in accordance with the rates specified in Paragraph 9.05 below, and shall be payable over such periods and on such terms as the Association may determine. The Association shall give written notice to each Owner as to the amount of any special assessment against his Lot, setting forth the total amount of such assessment and the date or dates on which the same or installments thereof are due and payable. No special assessment or installment thereof shall be due and payable less than fifteen (15) days after the mailing or hand delivery of notice thereof to the Owners.
- 9.05 Rate of Assessments. Both annual and special assessments shall be fixed at a uniform rate for all Lots. Notwithstanding any contrary provisions of this Declaration, this Section 9.05 shall not be amended unless the Owners or all Lots in the Property unanimously consent and agree to such amendment by instruments duly recorded in the official records of Weber County, Utah.
- 9.06 <u>Ouorum Requirements</u>. The quorum required for any action authorized by Section 9.03(b)(iii) or Section 9.04 above shall be as follows: At the first meeting called the presence of Members or of proxies entitled to cast fifty percent (50%) of all the votes of each class of membership shall constitute a quorum. If a quorum is not present at the first meeting or any subsequent meeting, another meeting may be called (subject to the notice requirements set forth in Sections 9.03(b)(iii) or Section 9.04) at which a quorum shall be one-half of the quorum which was required

at the immediately preceding meeting. No such subsequent meeting shall be held more than forty-five (45) days following the immediately preceding meeting.

- 9.07 <u>Interest</u>. All unpaid portions of any annual or special assessment shall bear interest at the rate of one percent (1%) per month from the date such portions become due until paid.
- Lien for Assessments. All sums assessed to or 9.08 levied against any Lot by the Association pursuant to the provisions of this Article IX, together with interest thereon and costs of collection hereof as herein provided, shall be secured by a lien on such Lot in favor of the Association. To further evidence such liens for sums assessed pursuant to this Article IX, the Association may (but shall not be obligated to) prepare a written notice of lien setting forth the amount of the assessment, the date or dates due, the amount remaining unpaid, a description of the Lot, and the name of the record Owner thereof. Such notice shall be signed and acknowledged by a duly authorized officer or by the Manager of the Association and may be recorded in the Office of the County Recorder for Weber County, State of Utah. No such notice of lien shall be recorded until there is a delinquency in payment of the assessment. Such lien shall exist solely by reason payment of the assessment. Such lien shall exist solely by reason of this Declaration, and the preparation and recording of any such notice of lien shall not be required in order to create or perfect such lien, but shall be solely at the discretion and for the convenience and better protection of the Association. The Association may enforce such lien by judicial foreclosure in the same manner in which mortgages on real property may be foreclosed under Utah law. In any such foreclosure, the Owner of the Lot involved shall be required to pay all costs and expenses incurred by the Association in such proceeding, including court costs and by the Association in such proceeding, including court costs and reasonable attorneys' fees, and such costs and expenses shall be secured by the lien being foreclosed.
- 9.09 Personal Obligation of Owner. The amount of each annual assessment and each special assessment against any Lot shall be the personal obligation of the owner of such Lot to the Association. The Association may maintain a suit to recover a money judgment for such personal obligation without foreclosing or waiving the lien securing the same. In the event of any suit to recover a money judgment for unpaid assessments hereunder, the involved Owner shall pay all costs and expenses incurred by the Association in connection therewith, including court costs and reasonable attorneys' fees.
- 9.10 Statement of Account. Upon payment of a reasonable fee not to exceed \$25.00 and upon written request of any Owner or any Mortgagee, prospective Mortgagee, or prospective purchaser of a Lot, the Association shall issue a written statement setting forth any unpaid amounts of prior annual and special assessments against such Lot, the amount of the current annual assessment against such Lot and the due date or due dates thereof, the amount of any obligations for reimbursement of the Association

907\13439. 07/10/96

owing by the Owner of such Lot pursuant to Sections 6.02, 6.03 or 8.01, and any credits or pre-paid items with respect to such Lot. Such statement shall be conclusive upon the Association in favor of persons who rely thereon in good faith.

9.11 <u>Liability of Purchaser</u>. Subject to the provisions of Section 9.10 and subject to the provisions of Article XIII (Mortgagee Protection), a purchaser of a Lot shall be jointly and severally liable with the seller thereof for all unpaid assessments against such Lot up to the time of the grant or conveyance; provided, however, that the provisions of this Section shall not prejudice such purchaser's right to recover from such seller the amount paid by the purchaser for such assessments.

ARTICLE X ARCHITECTURAL CONTROL

- 10.01 Architectural Control Committee. The Board of Trustees of the Association shall appoint a three-member Architectural Control Committee the function of which shall be to insure that all improvements and landscaping within the Property harmonize with existing surroundings and structures. The Architectural Control Committee need not be composed of Owners. If such a Committee is not appointed the Board itself shall perform the duties required of the Architectural Control Committee.
- 10.02 <u>Submission to Committee</u>. No Living Unit, accessory or addition to a Living Unit which is visible from the Common Areas, or other improvement of a Lot which is visible from the Common Areas shall be constructed or maintained, and no alteration, repainting, or refurbishing of the exterior of any Living Unit shall be performed, unless complete plans and specifications therefor have first been submitted to and approved by the Architectural Control Committee.
- 10.03 <u>Standard</u>. In deciding whether to approve or disapprove plans and specifications submitted to it the Architectural Control Committee shall use its best judgment to insure that all improvements, construction, landscaping, and alterations on Lots within the Property conform to and harmonize with existing surroundings and structures.
- 10.04 Approval Procedure. Any plans and specifications submitted to the Architectural Control Committee shall be approved or disapproved by it in writing within thirty (30) days after submission. In the event the Architectural Control Committee fails to take any action within such period it shall be deemed to have approved the material submitted.
- 10.05 <u>Construction</u>. Once begun, any improvements, construction, landscaping, or alterations approved by the Architectural Control Committee shall be diligently prosecuted to completion. If reasonably necessary to enable such improvement, construction, landscaping, or alteration, the person or persons

carrying out the same shall be entitled to temporarily use and occupy unimproved portions of the Common Areas and of the Lots in the vicinity of the activity.

- 10.06 No Liability for Damages. The Architectural Control Committee shall not be held liable for damages by reason of any action, inaction, approval, or disapproval by it with respect to any request made pursuant to this Article X.
- 10.07 <u>Exception for Association</u>. The foregoing provisions of this Article X shall not apply to any exterior maintenance, repair or replacement of the Lots which is accomplished by the Association.
- 10.08 Exception for Declarant. The foregoing provisions of this Article X shall not apply to any improvements, construction, landscaping or alteration which is carried out by Declarant on any Lot or on any part of the Common Areas and which occurs at any time during the period of three (3) years following the date on which this Declaration is filed for record in the office of the County Recorder of Weber County, Utah.
- 10.09 <u>Declarant's Obligation</u>. Declarant hereby covenants in favor of each Owner that all Living Units erected by it and all improvements of the Common Areas accomplished by it shall be architecturally compatible with respect to one another.

ARTICLE XI USE RESTRICTIONS

- 11.01 Residential Uses Only. Each Lot is intended to be improved with a Living Unit to be used for single family residential purposes, and is restricted to such use. No Lot or Living Unit shall be used for business or commercial activity; provided, however, that nothing contained herein shall be deemed to prevent any Owner from leasing his Lot and Living Unit, subject to all of the provisions of this Declaration.
- designed and intended to provide housing opportunities for older persons and is located near significant facilities and services designated to meet their physical and social needs. Residents of each Living Unit shall be restricted and limited to at least one resident being fifty-five (55) years of age or older. No more than two (2) persons may occupy each Living Unit unless all such persons are a family and are related by blood, marriage, or adoption, and then no more than four (4) such persons may so occupy each Living Unit. A person shall be deemed a resident for purposes of this section when residing in a Living Unit for a period of fourteen (14) days in any thirty (30) day period. Renters are considered to be residents and are subject to the restrictions contained in this Section 11.02 except that no more than two (2) renters shall occupy a Living Unit at one time, without written consent of the Association.

907\13439. 07/10/96

- reptiles or poultry of any kind shall be raised, bred or kept on any Lot or Common Area, except usual and ordinary dogs (not exceeding 45 pounds), cats, fish, birds and other household pets may be kept on Lots, subject to rules and regulations adopted by the Association, provided that they are not kept, bred or maintained for commercial purposes or in unreasonable quantities. As used in this Declaration, "unreasonable quantities" shall ordinarily mean more than two (2) pets per household, provided, however, that the Association may determine that a reasonable number in any instance may be more or less. The Association, acting through the Board of Trustees, shall have the right to prohibit maintenance of any animal which constitutes, in the opinion of the Board, a nuisance to any other Owner. Animals belonging to Owners, occupants or their licensees, tenants or invitees within the Property must be either kept within an enclosure, an enclosed patio or on a leash being held by a person capable of controlling the animal. The enclosure must be so maintained that the animal cannot escape therefrom and shall be subject to the approval of the Architectural Control Committee. Should any animal belonging to an Owner be found unattended out of the enclosure and not being held on a leash by a person capable of controlling the animal, such animal may be removed by the Association or a person designated by it to do so, to an animal shelter. Furthermore, any Owner shall be absolutely liable to each and all remaining Owners, their families, guests, tenants and invitees, for any unreasonable noise or damage to person or property caused by any animals brought or kept upon the Property by an Owner or by members of his family, or by tenants or invitees. And it shall be the duty of each Owner to clean up after any such animal which uses any portion of the Common Area.
- 11.04 Parking. One (1) parking pad is designated for each Living Unit and is large enough to accommodate two (2) parked automobiles. No vehicles (including boats, trailers or motor homes) should be parked on the pad or any other part of the Property if such vehicles are not capable of being parked in their Owner's garage. All vehicles shall be parked in their Owner's garage when not in the process of being used or in imminent use. The parking pads in the front of Living Units are intended to be used only for visitor and not permanent parking. Additional temporary parking for visitors may be had on the adjacent Private Roadways but shall be subject to rules and regulations adopted by the Association under Section 4.01(a) of this Declaration.
- 11.05 <u>Trash</u>. No rubbish, trash, garbage or other waste material shall be kept or permitted upon any Lot or Common Area, except in sanitary containers located in appropriate areas screened and concealed from view, and no odor shall be permitted to arise therefrom so as to render the Property or any portion thereof unsanitary, unsightly, offensive or detrimental to any other property in the vicinity thereof or to its occupants. There shall be no exterior fires whatsoever except barbecue fires contained within receptacles therefor and fire pits in patios or court yards

designed in such a manner that they do not create a fire hazard and approved by the Architectural Control Committee. No clothing or household fabrics shall be hung, dried or aired in such a way on the Property as to be visible to other property and no lumber, grass, shrub or tree clippings or plant waste, metals, bulk material or scrap or refuse or trash shall be kept, stored or allowed to accumulate on any portion of the Property.

- 11.06 <u>Temporary Buildings</u>. No outbuilding, basement, tent, shack, shed or other temporary building or improvements of any kind shall be placed upon any portion of the Property either temporarily or permanently. No garage, trailer, camper, motor home or recreational vehicle shall be used as a residence on the Property, either temporarily or permanently.
- (including but not limited to the repair of motor vehicles) shall be carried on, in or upon any Lot or Common Area nor shall anything be done therein which may be or become an unreasonable annoyance or a nuisance to any other Owner. No loud noises or noxious odors shall be permitted on the Property and the Association shall have the right to determine, in accordance with the Bylaws, if any noise, odor or activity producing such noise, odor or interference constitutes a nuisance. Without limiting the generality of any of the foregoing provisions, no exterior speakers, horns, whistles, bells or other sound devices (other than security devices used exclusively for security purposes), noisy or smoky vehicles, large power equipment or large power tools, unlicensed off-road moor vehicles or other items which may unreasonably interfere with television or radio reception of any Owner in the Property shall be located, used or placed on any portion of the Property, or exposed to the view of other Owners without the prior written approval of the Association.
- other advertising device of any kind shall be displayed to the public view on any portion of the Property or any Lot, without the prior written consent of the Association, except one sign for each Living Unit of not more than three (3) feet by two (2) feet, plain white or black block letters, advertising the property for sale or rent, or except signs, regardless of size, used by Declarant, its successors or assigns, to advertise the Property during construction and sales periods. All signs or billboards and the conditions promulgated for the regulation thereof shall conform to the requirements of the North Ogden City ordinances.
- 11.09 Planting and Gardening. No planting or gardening shall be done, and no fence, hedge or wall shall be erected or maintained upon any Lot except as are installed in accordance with the original construction by Declarant or as approved by the Association; provided, however, that each Lot may contain in the rear portion of the lot a plot maintained by the Owner for the planting of varieties of flowers and garden produce of the Owner's choosing, such plot not to exceed in size the



dimensions of six (6) feet by twelve (12) feet and such flowers and garden produce not to exceed three (3) feet in height at maturity. The exact size and location of such a plot shall be approved before installation by the Architectural Control Committee.

- 11.10 Exterior Apparatus and Antennae. No radio or shortwave transmission shall occur from any Lot and no exterior radio or television antenna or other antenna or satellite dish may be erected or maintained unless approved by the Architectural Control Committee.
- No damage to, or waste of, the Common Areas or any part thereof shall be committed by any Owner or any guest of any Owner, and each Owner shall indemnify and hold the Association and the other Owners harmless against all loss resulting from any such damage or waste of the Common Areas caused by such Owner, his family, guests, tenants or invitees. No Lot or Living Unit shall be used, occupied or altered in violation of the law, so as to jeopardize or cause a hazard to any person or other property, so as to create a nuisance or interfere with the rights of any Owner, or in any way which would result in cancellation or increase in the cost of any insurance which the Association or any other Owner is required to maintain under this Declaration.
- 11.12 Restrictions on Further Subdivision. No Lot shall be further subdivided or separated into smaller lots nor shall any Lot or fractional portion thereof be sold or conveyed so as to be held in divided ownership; provided that this section 11.05 shall not be interpreted or construed to prohibit deeds of correction, deeds to resolve boundary disputes or similar corrective instruments or to prohibit the creation of conveyance of easements and rights of way consistent with the provisions of the Declaration.
- 11.13 Exemption for Construction Period. During the course of actual construction and sale of the Property or any part thereof by the Declarant, the restrictions, provisions and covenants contained in this Article XI shall be deemed waived to the extent necessary or convenient to permit such construction and sale and/or to the extent such restrictions, provisions and covenants are inconsistent with the rights and easements reserved to Declarant in Section 5.01 of Article V of this Declaration.

ARTICLE XII ANNEXATION OF ADDITIONAL LAND

12.01 Annexation by Declarant. Declarant may expand the Property subject to this Declaration by the annexation of any other land adjacent and contiguous to Phases No. 1 and No. 2 of the Legacy North Subdivision. The annexation of such land shall become effective upon the recordation in the office of the County Recorder of Weber County, Utah, of a Supplementary Declaration which (i) describes the land to be annexed, (ii) declares that the annexed

907\13439. 07/10/96

-23-

land is to be held, sold, conveyed, encumbered, leased, occupied and improved as part of the Property subject to the Declaration, and (iii) sets forth such additional limitations, restrictions, covenants and conditions as are applicable to the annexed land. When such annexation becomes effective, the annexed land shall become part of the Property.

- 12.02 <u>Limitation on Annexation</u>. Declarant's right to annex said land to the Development shall be subject to the following limitations, conditions and rights granted to the Declarant.
 - (a) The annexed land must be contiguous to land included in this Declaration.
 - (b) Declarant's right to annex land to the Development shall expire seven (7) years after this Declaration is filed for record in the office of the County Recorder of Weber County, Utah.
 - (c) All Lots added shall be for residential purposes as provided for in this Declaration.
 - (d) Additional Living Units when constructed shall be consistent with the initial improvements in terms of quality of construction and compatible with existing structures on the Property (with respect to Living Units or common area improvements built by Declarant or its assigns), (or as approved by the Architectural Control Committee if not built by Declarant or its assigns).
 - (e) The configuration of annexed land as to lot size, common areas and the nature, quantity or quality of improvements shall be in the discretion of the Declarant or its assigns. Additional amenities may (in the discretion of Declarant) be added to future common areas of the Development.
- 12.03 <u>Supplementary Declaration</u>. A Supplementary Declaration as referenced in Section 12.01 may contain such complementary additions and modifications of the Covenants, Conditions, Use Restrictions and Understandings contained in this Declaration as may be necessary to reflect the different character, if any, of the added property and as are not inconsistent with the plan of this Declaration.

The annexation of any contiguous property shall make said real property subject to this Declaration and subject to the functions, powers and jurisdictions of the Association, and

907\13439. 07/10/96 E# 1417207 8K1815 FG1354

thereafter all of the owners of Lots in such contiguous property shall automatically be members of the Association.

12.04 <u>Expansion of Definitions</u>. In the event the Property is expanded, the definitions used in this Declaration automatically shall be expanded to encompass and refer to the Property as so expanded.

ARTICLE XIII MORTGAGE PROTECTION

- 13.01 <u>Notice of Owners' Default</u>. From and after the time a Mortgagee makes written request to the Association therefor, the Association shall notify such Mortgagee in writing in the event that the Owner of the Lot encumbered by the Mortgage held by such Mortgagee neglects for a period of thirty (30) or more days to cure any failure on his part to perform any of his obligations under this Declaration.
- The lien on a Lot for unpaid assessments provided for under Article IX, or for obligations owing by the Owner pursuant to Sections 6.02, 6.03 or 8.01, shall be subordinate to the Mortgage affecting such Lot, and the Mortgagee thereunder which comes into possession of the Lot shall take the same free of such lien for unpaid assessments, but only to the extent of assessments which accrue prior to foreclosure of the Mortgage, exercise of a power of sale available thereunder, or deed or assignment in lieu of foreclosure.
- 13.03 Actions Prohibited Without Consent of Mortgagees. Unless at least two-thirds (2/3) of the Mortgagees (based upon one vote for each Mortgage) of the individual Lots have given their prior written approval, neither the Association nor any other party shall be entitled, by act, omission, or otherwise:
- (a) To alter the provisions of Section 9.05 of Article IX hereof (pertaining to uniform rate of assessments);
- (b) To abandon, partition, subdivide, encumber, sell, dedicate, or transfer all or any part of the Common Areas (except for the transfer of title from Developer to the Association contemplated by Section 4.03 of Article IV hereof and except for the granting of easements for utilities and similar purposes consistent with the intended use of the Common Areas);
- (c) To seek to abandon or materially alter the arrangement which is established by this Declaration;
- (d) To change, waive, abandon, or cease enforcement of the arrangements created under this Declaration concerning architectural control, or maintenance of the exteriors of the Common Areas;

907\13439. 07/10/96

- (e) To fail to maintain any insurance coverage required by Section 7.02 of Article VII hereof;
- (f) To use proceeds of such insurance for purposes other than the repair, replacement, or reconstruction of improvements comprising a part of the Common Areas; or
 - (g) To amend the provisions of this Section 13.03.
- 13.04 Right of Mortgages to Examine Association Records. Any mortgagee shall have the right, at its request and expense and upon reasonable notice, to examine the books and records of the Association.
- 13.05 Advances by Mortgagees. In the event any taxes on the Common Areas are not timely paid, or in the event required fire, casualty, and extended coverage insurance on the Common Areas is not maintained or the premiums therefor are not paid when due, any Mortgagee or any combination of Mortgagees may, jointly or singly, pay such taxes or premiums or secure such insurance. Any Mortgagee which expends funds for any of such purposes shall be entitled to immediate reimbursement therefor from the Association, together with interest thereon from the date of expenditure at the rate of ten percent (10%) per annum.

ARTICLE XIV GENERAL PROVISIONS

- 14.01 Interpretation. The provisions of this Declaration shall be liberally construed to effectuate the purpose of creating a uniform plan for the development and operation of the Property. Whenever used herein, unless the context shall otherwise require, the singular shall include the plural, the plural shall include the singular, the whole shall include any part thereof, and any gender shall include all other genders. The Article and Section headings set forth herein are for convenience and reference only and are not intended to describe, interpret, define, limit, or otherwise affect the content, meaning, or intent of this Declaration or any Article, Section, or provision hereof. The provisions hereof shall be deemed independent and severable, and the invalidity or partial invalidity or unenforceability of any one provision or portion hereof shall not affect the validity or enforceability of any other provision hereof. Failure to enforce any provision, covenant, condition or restriction of this Declaration shall not operate as a waiver of any such provision, covenant, condition, or restriction or any other provision, covenant, condition, or restriction or any other provision,
- other occupant of the Property shall comply strictly with the provisions, covenants, conditions, and restrictions of this Declaration, all rules and regulations promulgated hereunder by the Association, and all decisions and resolutions of the Association adopted pursuant to the foregoing, as the same may be amended,

907\13439. 07/10/96

-26-

modified, revised, or adopted from time to time. Failure on the part of any Owner or other occupant of the Property to comply with any of the foregoing shall be grounds for an action to recover damages or for injunctive relief or both, maintainable by the Association or in a proper case, by an aggrieved Owner. In the event of any action by the Association to enforce the provisions, covenants, conditions, or restrictions of this Declaration or rules and regulations promulgated hereunder, whether by formal legal proceedings or otherwise, the Association shall be entitled to recover from the offending Owner all costs and expenses incurred by the Association in connection therewith, including court costs and reasonable attorneys' fees. The obligations, provisions, covenants, conditions and restrictions contained in this Declaration with respect to the Association shall be enforceable by the Declarant or by any Owner through a proceeding for a prohibitive or mandatory injunction. The rights and remedies herein provided shall be in addition to all other rights and remedies of this Declaration, rules and regulations promulgated by the Association, and decisions and resolutions of the Association adopted pursuant thereto.

- Registration of Mailing Address. Each Owner shall register with the Association from time to time his current mailing address. All notices and demands intended to be given to or served upon any Owner may be hand delivered or sent by first-class U. S. mail postage prepaid, and addressed to the Owner as his registered mailing address or, if no address has been registered, to the Owner at the address of his Lot. All notices and demands intended to be given to or served upon the Association may be sent by first-class U. S. mail, postage prepaid, and addressed to the Association at the address of its registered agent as the same may be established from time to time in the corporation records of the Lieutenant Governor/Secretary of State of the State of Utah, or to the Association at such other address as the Association may from time to time designate by written notice to the Owners. Any notice or demand referred to in this Declaration or in the rules and regulations promulgated hereunder by the Association shall be deemed to have been given or served when hand delivered or when deposited in the U. S. mail, first-class postage thereon prepaid, and addressed as provided in this Section.
- 14.04 Obligation of Owners. All obligations of an Owner under and by virtue of the provisions contained in this Declaration shall continue, notwithstanding that he may be leasing, renting, or selling under contract his Lot. The Owner of a Lot shall have no obligation for assessments hereunder or other obligations hereunder (except interest and costs of collection with respect to prior obligations) accruing after he conveys such Lot.
- 14.05 Amendment. Except as otherwise provided herein, this Declaration may be amended only by an instrument duly executed and acknowledged by Members holding at least two-thirds (2/3) of the votes of each Class of Membership and recorded in the Official Records of the Court Recorder of Weber County, Utah. The foregoing right of amendment shall be subject to the following

paramount right: For a period of three (3) years from the date this Declaration is filed for record in the Official Records of the County Recorder of Weber County, Utah, the Declarant shall have and is hereby vested with the right to amend this Declaration and the Plats by an instrument duly executed and acknowledged by Declarant and recorded in the Official Records of the County Recorder of Weber County, Utah. Such right of amendment shall apply without regard to the subject matter or the nature of the amendment involved, provided only that such right of amendment shall be subject to the specific provisions of Article XIII above (Mortgagee Protection) and Section 9.05 above (Uniform Rate of Assessments) and that any such amendment shall be consistent with applicable law.

- 14.06 Covenants to Run with Land. This Declaration and all the provisions hereof-shall constitute covenants to run with the land or equitable servitudes, as the case may be, and shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of Declarant, all parties who hereafter acquire any interest in a Lot or in the Common Areas, and their respective grantees, transferees, heirs, devisees, personal representatives, successors, and assigns. Each Owner or occupant of a Lot or Living Unit shall comply with, and all interests in all Lots or in the Common Areas shall be subject to, the terms of this Declaration and the provisions of any rules, regulations, determinations agreements, instruments, and contemplated by this Declaration. By acquiring any interest in a Lot or in the Common Areas, the party acquiring such interest consents to, and agrees to be bound by, each and every provision of this Declaration.
- 14.07 <u>Declarant's Rights Assignable</u>. The rights of the Declarant under this Declaration or in any way relating to the Property may be assigned to any person or entity who acquires all or substantially all of the Declarant's rights and interests in and to the undeveloped and partially undeveloped Lots.
- Effective Date. This Declaration and any amendment hereof shall take effect upon recording in the office of the County Recorder of Weber County, State of Utah.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Declaration the day and year first above written.

"Declarant"

J & H DEVELOPMENT COMPANY, L.C.

John W. Hansen

Manager

907\13439 07/10/96

STATE OF UTAH)
: ss.
COUNTY OF WEBER)

The undersigned hereby acknowledges and affirms to the below named notary public that (1) he appeared before such notary public, holds the position or title set forth above, and, on behalf of the above named limited liability company by proper authority, either executed the foregoing document before such notary public or acknowledged to such notary public that the undersigned executed the foregoing document, and that (2) the foregoing document was the act of such limited liability company for the purpose stated in it.

JOHN W. HANSEN, Manager

STATE OF UTAH

, ; 88.

COUNTY OF WEBER

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 20¹⁴ day of <u>Tune</u>, 1996, by JOHN W. HANSEN, the Manager of J& H DEVELOPMENT COMPANY, L.C., a limited—liability company.

KRISTI SPENCER
Notary Public
STATE OF UTAH
My Comm. Expires MAR 6, 1997
5300 ADAMS AVE #8 OGDEN UT 84405

NOTARY Signature and Seal

907\13439. 07/10/96

-29-